

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 12655 of 2025**

=====  
NITINBHAI SUBHASHCHANDRA PRADHAN  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.  
=====

=====  
Appearance:  
MR.HIREN M MODI(3732) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MR. UTKARSH SHARMA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**

**Date : 23/12/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

In view of the judgment of the Apex Court in case of Pradnya Pranjal Kulkarni v. State of Maharashtra, learned Advocate for the Petitioner is permitted to convert the present Petition into Criminal Miscellaneous Application under the provisions of Section 528 of BNSS.

The Petitioner shall submit fresh memo of Petition before the Registry within a period of 7 days from today.

**(M. R. MENGDEY,J)**

J.N.W / 74